OP \$365.00 1042667

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM778824

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Precision Steel Warehouse, Inc. | | 12/29/2021 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Precision Brand Products, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2250 Curtiss Street | |
| City: | Downers Grove | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60515 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 1042667 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 0594669 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 0500358 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 0561497 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1113922 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1807025 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1488186 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1429824 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1434412 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1434482 | PRECISION BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1406734 | PRECISION PAK |
| Registration Number: | 1465132 | PRECISION STEEL |
| Registration Number: | 1244997 | PSW |
| Registration Number: | 1326559 | STAK PAK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007940 FRAME: 0117

900742576

Phone: 2029425000

Email: trademarkdocketing@arnoldporter.com,

helen.minsker@arnoldporter.com, stacy.knight@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: Helen Hill Minsker

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP Docketing

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Helen Hill Minsker

SIGNATURE: /Helen Hill Minsker/

DATE SIGNED: 01/06/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007940 FRAME: 0118

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Precision Steel Warehouse, Inc., an Illinois Corporation, of 3500 North Wolf Road, Franklin Park, Illinois 60131 ("Assignor") was the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks including associated applications and registrations listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively, "the Marks") as of December 29, 2021, the "Effective Date" of this assignment; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date of this assignment, Assignor has assigned all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including all applications and registrations arising out of the Marks, to its sister company and successor-in-interest, Precision Brand Products, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 2250 Curtiss Street, Downers Grover, Illinois, 60515 ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that as of December 29, 2021, Assignor assigned, transferred, and conveyed to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, the applications and registrations therefor, the portion of the business to which the Marks pertained, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, including the right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringement of the Marks

The undersigned agrees to take all actions and execute additional documents as necessary or reasonable to assign, transfer, perfect, and record the rights of Assignee in and to the Marks and the applications and registrations.

This assignment shall be binding on the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment effective as of December 29, 2021.

Precision Steel Warehouse, Inc.

Name: Sean Stilling

Title: Vice President, Treasurer, Assistant Secretary

SCHEDULE A

| Country | Mark | Application No. | Registration No |
|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73063885 | 1042667 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 71643854 | 594669 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 71532162 | 500358 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 71606486 | 561497 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73070388 | 1113922 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 74239637 | 1807025 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73683138 | 1488186 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73564361 | 1429824 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73573012 | 1434412 |
| United States | PRECISION BRAND | 73610704 | 1434482 |
| United States | PRECISION PAK | 73564266 | 1406734 |
| United States | PRECISION STEEL | 73564362 | 1465132 |
| United States | PSW logo | 73363573 | 1244997 |
| United States | STAK PAK | 73487888 | 1326559 |

RECORDED: 01/06/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007940 FRAME: 0120